Draft Development Contribution Scheme 2026–2030
- Councillors Questions submitted:

Cllr D. Healy
1. Why is it proposed to apply differential rates for residential and commercial development? What would be the rate if we were to apply the same rate to both types of development with a view to raising the same total revenue from the forecast development?  
Response:
Differences in the rates for residential and commercial development have applied over the past number of Schemes with indexation applying to both rates. The draft Scheme 2026-2030 has continued that approach.  
The draft Scheme proposes a rate of €136.10 for residential development and a rate of €105.16 for non-residential development.  A rate of €120.50 per square meter for both residential and non-residential development would provide the same forecasted yield over the lifetime of the Scheme.

1. What is the rationale for the proposed car parking exemptions? If car parking was not exempted, what would be the impact on total revenue?  
Response:
The CE report in response to the public submissions contains details of changes to the proposed new Scheme in respect of car-parking as follows:
“It is proposed to amend the draft Scheme to include a number of exemptions, reductions and clarifications, where relevant, in the new Scheme. 

Recommendation: 
Amend Paragraph 28: Exemptions by removing the text in red inserting the text in green as set out below: 
· [bookmark: _Hlk215738521]Car-parking is exempt in the following circumstances: 
· Carparking in residential developments. 
(i) Carparking integrated within a structure when ancillary to the proposed use of the structure. (When not exempt, i.e. when use is non-ancillary, it will be measured on the basis of the gross floor area.) 

· Residential ancillary car-parking in residential developments and in line with County Development Plan standards, whether surface or non-surface. 

· Underground, multi-storey or undercroft car-parking integrated within a building when ancillary to the proposed use of the building. 
Amend Paragraph 29: Reductions by including the text in green as set out below: 
Car-parking in residential developments assessed as being in excess of County Development Plan standard requirements will be subject to a 50% reduction in the residential development rate on a per square metre basis.
The text below will be inserted at the end of Paragraph 28 which sets out developments which will not be exempt: 
· Stand-alone underground, multi-storey or undercroft carparking.”

The development pipeline analysis does not contain the detail on future development required to carry out modelling on the impact to the forecasted yield in respect of car-parking exemptions.

1. Dublin City Council doesn't include within the gross floor area of multi-unit residential buildings the following: "common circulation areas, bin and bicycle storage areas and ancillary uses solely for residents." Am I correct that our draft does include those in the calculations? What would be the average reduction in contribution per apartment if we used the same basis for calculation as Dublin City Council? What would be the impact on total revenue?

Response:
The CE report in response to the public submissions contains details of changes to the proposed new Scheme in respect of this matter as follows:
A number of submissions sought an exemption for common circulation areas in multi-unit residential buildings.
Response:
The issues raised in the submissions are noted. It is proposed to provide an exemption for this issue. 
Recommendation: 
Amend Paragraph 28: Exemptions to include the following text: 
“Common circulation areas, bin and bicycle storage areas solely for the use of residents in multi-unit residential buildings.”

The development pipeline analysis does not contain details on future development to carry out modelling on the impact to the forecasted yield in respect of providing this exemption.

1. What would be the impact on total revenue if we were to include “Communal, social and cultural facilities associated with a housing development” within the exemptions? 
Response:
The development pipeline analysis does not contain the detail on future development required to carry out modelling on the impact to the forecasted yield in respect of providing this exemption.

1. Why is the rate for renewable energy above 0.5MW the same as in the 2021 scheme? Is it correct that this rate was not index-linked in the previous scheme and is not index-linked in the current scheme? What would be the rate and the impact on total revenue we were to now index-link it from the 2021 baseline?

Response:
The current 2021-2025 Scheme and the previous Scheme did not provide for indexation of the rate for renewable energy above 0.5MW. The draft Scheme 2026-2030 has continued that approach. 
Indexation of contribution rates following the adoption of the 2021-2025 Scheme is as follows:
[image: ]
If indexation was applied to the 2021 baseline rate of €1,000 per each 0.1mw above an installed capacity of 0.5mw in respect of Renewable Energy Developments, the rates in 2026 would be €1,371.26.
The development pipeline analysis does not contain the detail on future development required to carry out modelling on the impact to the forecasted yield in respect of applying indexation to the rate.

1. Noting that Dublin City Council exempts cost rental housing, why is it proposed to not exempt cost rental housing? What would be the impact on total revenue if cost rental were to be exempted?

Response:
The current 2021-2025 FCC scheme does not provide for an exemption for cost rental housing.  The draft scheme 2026-2030 has continued that approach. The purpose of the Development Contribution Scheme is to provide a revenue source to part fund provision of public infrastructure. Providing exemptions for cost rental housing will result in the reduction of the amount of development levies being available to fund much needed public infrastructure and/or placing the burden onto other forms of residential development or non-residential development.
The development pipeline analysis does not contain the detail on future development required to carry out modelling on the impact to the forecasted yield in respect of providing this exemption.



1. What is planned as regards s.49 Development Contributions in areas to be served by Metrolink?

Response:
The CE report in response to the public submissions contains response to this issue is as follows:
Section 49 development contributions are separate to Section 48 development contributions. The Development Contribution Scheme sets out the basis for seeking development contributions under Section 48 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended.

The is no information available at present on a s.49 Development Contribution Scheme in respect of Metrolink. 
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Year Residential  Ind/Commercial % Increase

2020 98.21 76.69

2021 98.21 76.69 0.0%

2022 106.46 83.13 8.4%

2023 121.34 94.78 14.0%

2024 128.84 100.61 6.2%

2025 132.68 103.61 3.0%

2026 134.67 105.16 1.5%


